
Name Contact / Email Info Phone Address Town P C

Anaka, Edward (ph) 306-563-6261 (f) 306-563-2034

(c ) 621-7546

RR 2 Canora, SK S0A 0L0

Benci Seed Farms, Inc.
Dennis & Sue 3S, 4E of 

Carmangay

dbenci@wildroseinternet.ca 403-643-2294 (c  ) 634-6142 (f) 643-

2019

toll free 877-833-1801

Box 102 Carmangay, AB T0L 0N0

Blotski, John
J&E Seed Farms

(ph) 780-454-7277 13015-128 St Edmonton, AB T5L 1E6

Corns Brothers Farm Ltd. 
(Bryan)

bryan@cornsbrothers.ca (p) 403-655-2464 (f) 403-655-2543

( c)380-9586 ® 223-1614                        

Pat (c) 315-2824 Brenda 655-2339

Box 729 Grassy Lake, AB T0K 0Z0

Crop Production Service - 

Tim Bischke  

Tim.Bischke@cps.agu.ca  Tim (c)994-0591  Fraser 556-0081 (f) 335-8134   

Pat (c) 888-2050  Main 335-3055 Chris (c)994-

0548

Box 939 Didsbury, AB T0M 0W0

Cross, Doug
Cross Seed Farm

kyledoug@telusplanet.net (p)780-349-2587 (c) 349-1453 Box 5081 Westlock, AB T7P 2P4

Danielson, Lionel
Danielson Seeds Inc

danielsonseeds@hotmail.com  306-594-2173 (f) 594-2662 Box 352 Norquay, SK S0A 2V0

Eco Seeds, Fairview,  Adam 

Laliberte

laliberte.adam@gmail.com (p) 780-835-3003 (c) 835-0786 Box 1685 Fairview, AB T0H 1L0

Eco Seeds, Adam

Laliberte

(p) 780-765-2700 (f) 835-0038 Box 512 Rycroft, AB T0H 1L0

Fabian,Patrick
 Fabian Seed Farms

fabian@eidnet.org

www.fabianseedfarms.com\beta

(ph) 403-377-2000 (f) 377-2222 ( c)

633-9999

Box 190 Tilley, AB T0J 3K0

Feenstra, Lloyd (Feenstra 

Seeds) 

LF2602@telus.net 403-757-3737 (c)403-634-1047 Box 322 Barons, AB T0L 0G0

Fritzler, Baine
Sundwall Seed Service

fritzagltd@aski.ca (p) 306-484-4612 (o) 484-2010  

725-7908

Box 268 Govan, SK S0G 1Z0

Gibson, Don (Don Gibson 

Seeds)

dongib@xplornet.com (p) 780-785-2588 (f) 785-2214 (c )674-

1507

Box 130 Sangudo, AB T0E 2A0

Gizen, Jason jagizen@sasktel.net 306-673-2687 Jason (c)628-8127 Angie 

(c)628-7737 (f)673-2595

Box 141 Prelate, SK S0N 2B0

Hadland, Art & Laurel      
Gramineae Seed Farm

hadland@xplornet.com (p) 250-789-3566 (f) 789-3563

(c ) 262-9658

Box 25 Baldonnel, BC V0C 1C0
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Hadway, W. Tom
Westway Farms Ltd.

westway@airenet.com (p) 403-335-4929 (f) 403-335-3405

(c ) 507-1130 or 994-4929

Box 544 Didsbury, AB T0M 0W0

Hallet, Dale ddhallett78@gmail.com (p/f) 337-2469 899-4166

Richard cell (586-3769

RR2, Site 5, 

Box 20

Carstairs, AB T0M 0N0

Harbin Seed Farms
Cliff & Linda

harbin@telusplanet.net (p) 780-745-2268 (f) 745-2218

(c ) 808-3300

Box 26 Rivercourse, AB T0B 3X0

Heaman, Doug  

Clearview Acres Ltd.

dheaman@rfnow.com (ph)204-748-2666  (f) 748-2083 Box 1060 Virden, MB R0M 2C0

Hetland, Bill, Brett or Brad bill@hetlandseeds.com (ph) 306-874-5694 or 306- 874-2380 (f) 

306-874-5608 (c) 874-7814

Box 580 Naicam, SK S0K 2Z0

Holmstrom, Darrell & 

Barbara  INACTIVE

combine7@synban.net 780-385-3574 (c) 385-5330 Box 539 Killam, AB T0B 0L0

Jones, Greg
Magic Seed Farms

gntjones@telus.net (p/fax) 403-783-6495 (c ) 403-704-6277 RR 1, Site 11, 

Box 8

Ponoka, AB T4J 1R1

Jonk, Nick theo_jonk@hotmail.com (ph/fax)780-349-5458 (c) 349-0483 Box 5609 Westlock, AB T7P 2P6

Kemp, Rick
Kemp Farms Ltd.(Lee-son)

kempfarms@telus.net (p) 227-4836 (f) 227-8491 (c ) 318-1793 Site 22,           

Box 16,  RR1

Innisfail, AB T4G 1T6

King, Harold

 King's Seed Farm Ltd.

(ph) 403-443-7330 (f) 443-7992 

(c ) 443-0005

RR2 Three Hills, AB T0M 2A0

Kitz, Larry
Lone Spruce Seed Farms

larry.kitz@lonespruce.com (p) 780-592-2200 (f) 592-2335 

(c ) 208-7333

Box 487 Two Hills, AB T0B 4K0

Klassen, Ken
Klassen Seeds Inc.

kenklass@live.ca (p) 378-4408 (f) 378-4923 (call first)

(c )633-1443

Box 72 Rosemary, AB T0J 2W0

Kotowich Farms 
Paul Kotowich

(ph/f) 780-645-2535 (c) 645-0591 Box 83 St. Paul, AB T0A 3A0

Kuhn, Gene
Manning ph: 780-836-0091; f: 780-836-

2511 (ph)780-352-3193  (f) 352-3263 (c) 780-836-1094 Box 149 Deadwood, AB T0H 1A0

winter adddress  RR 2 Westaskawin T9A 1W9

Latrace, Bill & Lorna blatrace@sasktel.net (ph) 306-693-2626 (f) 756-5500 Box 364 Caronport, SK S0H 0S0

Lefsrud, Ed (President 

CGSA)

lefsrud@telusplanet.net (p) 780-336-2500 (c) 336-6700 RR 1 Viking, AB T0B 4N0

Lefsrud, Kevin kjlefsrud@hotmail.com 336-5700(cell)
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Lyster, Norm
Lyster Farms Ltd.

nlyster@lysterfarms.com (o) 403-742-4456 (r) 742-6631

(toll free)1-866-742-4456 (f)742-8591 (c) 

742-7855

4901-42 St.

Box 878

Stettler T0C 2L0

Mastin Seeds info@mastinseeds.com (ph) 403-556-2609 (f) 507-2609 RR1 Sundre, AB T0M 1X0

Mueller, Richard
Rick's Pedigree Seed

rpseeds@telusplanet.net Richard (p) 780-674-2595 (f) 674-5959

(c ) 674-0853 Rick 674-6713 (c ) 305-

9517

RR#1 Barrhead, AB T1N 1N2

Phoenix Farms                

Mans, John & Edwin

john@phoenixfarms.ca or

edwin@phoenixfarms.ca

(p) 403-824-3585 (f) 824-3900 Box 327 Nobleford, AB T0L 1S0

Richard, Gerry White 

Mountain Wapiti Ranch Inc

Jim Lillico 864-2349 (c)864-

0012 Dennis 864-1855

sharon@gricharddrilling.com (ph) 780-864-2339 and 864-2310 (f) 864-

3450 (r) 864-4352 (c) 831-8525 or 994-

2121

Box 66 Spirit River, AB T0H 3G0

Schultz, Jason jdsfarms@cciwireless.ca (p/f) 780-372-2286 (c ) 403-783-9986 RR 1 Bashaw, AB T0B 0H0

Sendziak, Don, Krystyna, 

Stephen
Sendziak Seeds

sendseed@telusplanet.net (p) 780-434-1322 

(c ) 940-7566 ( c) 940-0004 (f) 432-9363

1024-112A St. 

NW

Edmonton, AB T6J 6S1

Sendziak, Larry 780-985-3282 RR 3 Calmar, AB T0C 0V0

Simco Seeds                   

Sim, Darwin

simco1@telusplanet.net (p) Derek 780-372-2111 (f) 780-372-

3096

Darwin 372-2101 403-783-0231

RR 1 Ponoka, AB T4J 1R1

Smith, James & Garry
Standalane Farms

(r) 746-3623 (c ) 350-6966 (o) 746-5878

(f) 746-3599 (mother's phone#)

RR 1 Eckville, AB T0M 0X0

Solverson, Dave & Ken
Wood Wind Ranch

Dave's cell 780-679-9625 (f) 780-672-

6898 Joe 780-352-9995

Other cell 780-608-8178 (Ken)

Box 1473 Camrose, AB T4V 1X4

Templeton, Doran
XTC Hereford Farms

tempdg@shockware.com Doran 345-4144 (f) 345-4391 (c ) 308-

4765

mothers phone (40)3-345-4391

Box 761 Lethbridge, AB T1J 3Z6

Trawin Farms Ltd.

(John & Ross)

trawin@sasktel.net (p) 306-752-4060 752-5786

(f) 752-9070

Box 267 Melfort, SK S0E 1A0
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Wigley, W. Bill *not in files?? 403-335-4040 RR 2 Olds, AB T4H 1P3

Wilfing Farms,

Ryan & Jen

rjwilfing@sasktel.net (ph) 306-236-6811 (f) 236-6845 

(c ) 236-7797

Box 1432 Meadow Lake, SK S9X 1Z1

Witdouck, Dale

Witdouck Farms Ltd .

dale@witdouckfarms.com (o) 738-4395 (f) 738-4556 (c )635-0099 Box 65 Iron Springs, AB T0K 1G0

Wohlgemuth, Mark  wohlgemuthfarms@agapmail.net (ph) 306-898-2022 (f) 898-2021 (c) 744-

7722

Box 189 Brendenbury, SK S0A 0H0
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